AM v
Commonwealth
of Australia
(Department of
Home Affairs)
[2018] AusHRC 124
© Australian Human Rights Commission 2018.
The Australian Human Rights Commission encourages the dissemination and exchange of information presented in this

May 2018
26
Endnotes
1	 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, opened for signature 16 December 1966, 999 UNTS 171 (entered into force
23 March 1976).
2	 See Secretary, Department of Defence v HREOC, Burgess & Ors (1997) 78 FCR 208.
3	 UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35 Article 9 (Liberty and security of person), 112th Sess, UN Doc
CCPR/C/GC/35 (2014). See also UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 560/1993, 59th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/
C/59/D/560/1993 (1997) (‘A v Australia’); UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 900/1999, 67th Sess, UN Doc
CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (2002) (‘C v Australia’); UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No 1014/2001, 78th Sess,
CCPR/C/78/D/1014/2001 (2003) (‘Baban v Australia’).
4	 UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35 Article 9 (Liberty and security of person), 112th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/
GC/35 (2014) [18]; UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on
States Parties to the Covenant, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004) [6].
5	 Manga v Attorney-General [2000] 2 NZLR 65 [40]–[42] (Hammond J). See also the views of the UN Human Rights Committee in
Communication No. 305/1988, 39th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/39/D/305/1988 (1990) (‘Van Alphen v The Netherlands’); UN Human
Rights Committee, Communication No. 560/1993, 59th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997) (‘A v Australia’); UN Human
Rights Committee, Communication No. 631/1995, 67th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/67/D/631/1995 (1999) (‘Spakmo v Norway’).
6	 UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment 31, Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the
Covenant, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004) [6]; UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35 Article 9
(Liberty and security of person), 112th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/GC/35 (2014); UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No.
560/1993, 59th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997) (‘A v Australia’) (the fact that the author may abscond if released
into the community was not sufficient reason to justify holding the author in immigration detention for four years); UN Human
Rights Committee, Communication No. 900/1999, 67th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (2002) (‘C v Australia’).
7	 UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 305/1988, 39th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/39/D/305/1988 (1990) (‘Van Alphen v
The Netherlands’).
8	 UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 900/1999, 67th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (2002) (‘C v Australia’);
UN Human Rights Committee, Communications Nos. 1255,1256,1259,1260,1266,1268,1270,1288/2004, 90th Sess, UN Doc
CCPR/C/90/D/1255/2004 (2007) (‘Shams & Ors v Australia’); UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No 1014/2001,
78th Sess, CCPR/C/78/D/1014/2001 (2003) (‘Baban v Australia’); UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 1050/2002,
87th Sess, CCPR/C/87/D/1050/2002 (2006) (‘D and E and their two children v  Australia’).
9	 UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35 Article 9 (Liberty and security of person), 112th Sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/
GC/35 (2014) [18], footnotes omitted.
10	 UN Human Rights Committee, General Comment 31, Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the
Covenant, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004) [6]; UN Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 305/1988, 39th